(a) As used in this chapter, "project" includes the erection, construction, alteration, 
repair, or improvement of any state structure, building, road, or other state improvement 
of any kind that will exceed a total cost calculated pursuant to subdivision (b). 

(b) The total cost limit for calendar year 2010 shall be two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000), and at two year intervals thereafter, the total cost limit shall be adjusted 
upward or downward by the Director of Finance to reflect the percentage change in the 
annual California Construction Index as used by the Department of General Services.

[...]

total value that does not exceed six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) may be 
budgeted as a minor capital outlay project. This limit shall be adjusted pursuant to 
subdivision (b) of Section 10105. 

If the estimated total cost of any construction project or work carried out under this 
section exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the district or agency shall solicit 
bids in writing and shall award the work to the lowest responsible bidder or reject all bids. 
However, the director may authorize the district or agency to carry out work in excess of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) under the provisions of this section by day labor if 
he or she deems that the award of a contract, the acceptance of bids, or the acceptance of 
further bids is not in the best interests of the state. In no event shall the amount of work 
performed by day labor under this section exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) in the case of district agricultural association fair projects, or thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($35,000) in other cases. 

10108.5. (a) When the nature of the work by departments, boards, commissions, or 
conservancies within the Resources Agency, in the opinion of the Department of General 
Services, is such that its services in connection therewith are not required, it may